
Modelo: iQ Lite /  iQ Lite Max

www.gamaprofessional.com / info@gama.eu

USER’S MANUAL - READ AND KEEP
FOR FUTURE NEEDS

MANUAL DEL USUARIO – LEER Y CONSERVAR 
PARA CONSULTACIONES FUTURAS

LECTURE ET CONSERVATION DU MANUEL 
D’UTILISATION POUR LES BESOINS FUTURS

LINEA / LINE





5

18

31

EN / ENGLISH (US):

FR / (CANADA):

ES / (ESPAÑOL)



5

EN (US) 
Thank you for having purchased this GAMA by GAMA.PROFESSIONAL product. We are sure that you will 
appreciate all the care that has gone into its design and manufacture. GAMA by GAMA.PROFESSIONAL 
research constantly combines innovation and technology to offer premium-quality products. Excellent 
performance is guaranteed since we apply the most advanced methods and use the best materials. This 
guarantees excellent performance, designed for the most demanding clients who wish to achieve excellent 
results both in the salon and at home. Please read these instructions carefully before use, and keep them for 
future reference.

PRODUCT WARRANTY 
The product warranty is governed by regulations in force and applied upon showing the original legible 
purchase receipt complete of all its parts. For support service under warranty, please take the original 
purchase ticket / sales receipt to the shop where the product was purchased.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
When using electrical appliance, especially when children are present, basic safety precautions should 
always be followed, including the following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING. 
KEEP AWAY FROM WATER.
DANGER – As with most electrical appliance, electrical parts are electrically live even when the 
switch is off: 
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To reduce the risk of death by electric shock:
1. Always “unplug it” immediately after using.
2. Do not use while bathing.
3. Do not place or store appliance where it can fall or be pulled 
into tub or sink.
4. Do not place in or drop into water or other liquid.
5. If an appliance falls into water, “unplug it” immediately. Do 
not reach into the water. 
WARNING – To reduce the risk of burns, electrocution, fire, or 
injury to persons:
1. This appliance should never be left unattended when 
plugged in.
2. Close supervision is necessary when this appliance is used 
by, on, or near children or individuals certain disabilities.
3. Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in 
this manual. Do not use attachments not recommended by the 
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manufacturer. 
4. Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or 
plug, if it is not working properly, or if it has been dropped, 
damaged, or dropped into water. Return the appliance to a 
service center for examination and repair.
5. Keep the cord away from heated surfaces. Do not wrap the 
cord around the appliance. 
6. Never block the air openings of the appliance or place it on a 
soft surface, such as a bed or couch, where the air opening 
may be blocked. Keep the air openings free of lint, hair, and the 
like.
7. Never use while sleeping or while drowsy. 
8. Never drop or insert any object into any opening or hose. 
9. Do not use outdoors or operate where aerosol (spray) 
products are being used or where oxygen is being 
administered. 
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10. Do not use an extension cord with this appliance. 
11. Do not direct hot air toward eyes or other heat sensitive 
areas. 
12. Attachments may be hot during use. Allow them to cool 
before handling. 
13. Do not place appliance on any surface while it is operating.
14. While using the appliance, keep your hair away from the air 
inlets.
15. Do not operate with a voltage converter.

Line cord safety tips:
1. Never pull or yank on the cord or the appliance.
2. To insert plug, grasp it firmly and guide it into outlet.
3. To disconnect appliance, grasp plug and remove it from outlet.
4. Before each use, inspect the line cord for cuts and/or abras ion marks. If any are found, this indicates that 
the appliance should be serviced and the line cord replaced. Please return it to our Service Department or to 

WARNING:
POSSIBLE ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT IMMERSE OR USE WHILE BATHING
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an authorized service representative.
5. Never wrap the cord tightly around the appliance, as this could place undue stress on the cord where it 
enters the appliance and cause it to fray and break.

DO NOT OPERATE APPLIANCE IF THE LINE CORD SHOWS ANY DAMAGE, OR DO NOT OPERATE 
APPLIANCE IF THE LINE CORD SHOWS ANY DAMAGE, OR INTERMITTENTLY OR STOPS WORKING 
ENTIRELY.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
SERVICING OF DOUBLE-INSULATED APPLIANCES
HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY
This appliance has two systems of insulation that are provided instead of grounding. No grounding means is 
provided on a double-insulated appliance, nor should a means for grounding be added to the appliance. 
Servicing a double-insulated appliance requires extreme care and knowledge of the system, and should be 
done only by qualified service personnel.

DOUBLE INSULATION-WHEN SERVICING, USE ONLY IDENTICAL REPLACEMEN



HOW TO USE THE HAIR DRYER:
The speed and temperature buttons are separate. (Fig.1)

Speed setting
0 = OFF /    = Medium /      = Strong

Temperature setting
I = Cold / II = Slightly warm / III = Warm

Airflow and temperatures are always under control, ensuring maximum gentleness on the hair.

6 combinations of 2 speeds and 3 temperatures
     = Medium + I = Cold = medium speed with cold air
     = Medium + II = Slightly warm = average speed with slightly warm air
     = Medium + III = Warm = average speed with warm air
     = Strong + I = Cold = strong speed with cold air
     = Strong + II = Slightly warm = strong speed with slightly warm air
     = Strong + III = Warm = strong speed with warm air

10
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COOL AIR SHOT
It is possible to use the 'Cold Air Shot' button when drying hair, to boost the hold of the hairstyle. 
(Fig. 2).

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
The iQ Lite hair dryer is equipped with two removable filters: a micro-perforated metal filter that 
contains a fabric filter (PMF TECH) inside, which effectively filter dust and particles in the 
environment. These can be easily removed for proper cleaning under water to remove adhering 
dirt. This manual cleaning step should be done weekly in professional use. In domestic use it can 
be done monthly.

CAUTION, accumulation of dirt can cause damage to the motor and affect the performance of 
the hair dryer.

WARNING: DO NOT TURN THE HAIR DRYER ON WITHOUT THE FILTERS INSTALLED.
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CORRECT MANUAL FILTER CLEANING PROCESS
1) To remove the filters, disconnect the iQ Lite from the power, remove the micro-perforated 
metal filter by turning it counterclockwise and gently pull back to remove it completely. After 
removing the metal filter, remove the fabric filter (PMF TECH) by sliding it backward. (Fig. 3).
2) Use the cleaning accessories included in the Care Kit to remove dust and particle buildup on 
the filters in order to remove heavily encrusted dirt. Wash the filters by soaking them in a 
container with warm soapy water for 20 minutes. After that, scrub internally and externally to 
remove dirt. Then rinse the filters under the water faucet: make sure the water flows through 
without ponding. If water flows through the filters, the filters have been properly cleaned. If the 
dirt persists, repeat the operation and reduce the time between manual washes; these times vary 
depending on the dirt in the environment of use. (Fig. 4)

WARNING: MAKE SURE THE FILTERS ARE COMPLETELY DRY AND FREE OF MOISTURE 
BEFORE BEING INSERTED INTO THE DRYER. CLEAN THEM FREQUENTLY.

3) Reposition the filters. Start with the fabric filter (PMF Tech) and then the micro-perforated 
metal filter. After that, carefully rotate clockwise to ensure correct positioning of the 
micro-perforated metal filter. 

WARNING: Correct positioning on the interlocking guides and sliding without exerting any 
pressure is extremely important. If the positioning of the filters is not correct, excessive pressure 
could damage them and even cause them to break. (Fig. 3).
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USING THE NOZZLE, DIFFUSER AND COVERING ACCESSORIES
To insert the desired accessory, it is necessary to press lightly against the coupling front all the 
way to the end and thus achieve correct positioning. All of the iQ LITE's accessories have a 
pressure lock that allows the accessory to rotate freely and be attached at the same time. After 
use, it can be removed by forcing it off. (Fig. 5)

ACCESSORIES
• 2 NOZZLES
• 1 DIFFUSER
• 1 COVER
• RING FOR HANGING THE APPLIANCE INCLUDED
• SPARE PARTS KIT: FABRIC FILTERS

VENTURI EFFECT
The shape of iQ Lite makes it possible to facilitate the Venturi effect, that is, to spread a higher 
airflow by suction without requiring and thus consuming additional energy. (Fig. 6)

IMPORTANT:
Only use original GAMA PROFESSIONAL appliance accessories.
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IMPORTANT 

This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). As a safety feature, this plug will fit 
in a polarized plug outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does 
not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt to defeat this safety feature. Immersion Shock 
Protection Safety Plug
Due to continuous improvements, the appearance of your Safety Plug may vary from the illustration.

CHECK ALCI WITH EACH USE:

The hair dryer is provided with a protective device (ALCI) that may make the appliance inoperable under 
some abnormal conditions (such as immersion of the unit). This device is equipped with a test button so that 
its operation can be checked. To ensure  he plug is safe, it should be checked each time before use.

RESET TEST
-Plug into power outlet.
-Press the RESET button.
-Press the TEST button, the RESET button should pop up.
-For use, press the RESET button again. Do not use if test fails.
-If plug fails or immersion occurs, this unit should be brought to a 
service center for examination and repair. Do not try to use it again. 

IF HAIR DRYER STOPS: 

Disturbances in your electrical current can trigger the safety plug.
Press the RESET button until it clicks. Your dryer will resume operation.
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IF YOU MUST USE YOUR HAIR DRYER IN
THE BATHROOM, INSTALL A GFCI*NOW!
Your local electrician can help you decide which type is 
best for you—a portable unit that plugs into the electrical 
outlet or a permanent unit installed by your electrician. 
The National Electrical Code now requires GFCI’s in the 
bathrooms, garages, and outdoor outlets of all new 
homes.

WHY DO YOU NEED A GFCI? Electricity and water 
don’t mix. If your hair dryer falls into water while it’s 
plugged in, the electric shockcan kill you…even if the

A GFCI can save your life! Compared to that, the 
price is small! Don’t wait...install
one now!

*GFCI is a sensitive device which reacts immediately to a 
small electric current leak by stopping the electricity 
flow.

switch is “off.” A regular fuse  or circuit 
breaker won’t protect you under these 
circumstances.
A GFCI offers you far greater protection.

STOP

This message about...

...can save a life!

GROUND

FAULT

CIRCUIT

INTERRUPTERS



16

If the SUPPLY CORD is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or 
similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

When the appliance is used in a bathroom, unplug it after use since the proximity of water 
presents a hazard even when the appliance is switched off; for additional protection, the 
installation of a residual current device (RCD) having a rated residual operating current not 
exceeding 30 mA is advisable in the electrical circuit supplying the bathroom. Ask your installer 
for advice. 

CAUTION: In order to avoid a hazard due to inadvertent resetting of the THERMAL CUT-OUT, 
this appliance must not be supplied through an external switching device, such as a timer, or 
connected to a circuit that is regularly switched on and off by the utility. 



STORAGE-Important

When not in use, “UNPLUG IT”. Allow appliance to cool and store out of reach of children in a 
safe, dry location inside wall mount. Never warp the cord around the appliance since this will 
cause the cord to wear prematurely and break. Handle cord carefully for long life, and avoid 
jerking, twisting or straining especially at plug connections. If the cord is twisted, to untwist the 
cord before use

On the website www.gamaprofessional.com it is possible to download the product’s digital use 
and maintenance manual.
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M O D E L E L E C T R I C A L  V A L U E S  

i Q  L I T E

i Q  L I T E  M A X

AC 125V~ 60Hz 1500W

AC 125V~ 60Hz 1600W

USA /  C ANADÁ
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FR (CANADA)
Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté un produit GAMA by GAMA.PROFESSIONAL. Nous 
sommes certains que vous apprécierez le soin avec lequel il a été conçu et réalisé. La recherche 
GAMA by GAMA.PROFESSIONAL a toujours conjugué innovation et technologie en vue de 
proposer des produits de très haute qualité, réalisés avec les techniques les plus modernes et les 
meilleurs matériaux. Cela garantit les meilleures performances, étudiées pour les utilisateurs les 
plus exigeants qui désirent obtenir un résultat exceptionnel, au salon de coiffure ou à domicile. 
Avant l’emploi, prière de lire attentivement les instructions et de les conserver.

INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES POUR LA 
SÉCURITÉ
Lorsque vous utilisez un appareil électrique, surtout en présence d’enfants, veuillez toujours 
respecter les précautions de sécurité élémentaires, entre autres :

LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT 
D’UTILISER L’APPAREIL 
CONSERVER À L’ÉCART DE L’EAU. 
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DANGER – Comme pour la plupart des électro-ménagers, 
des pièces électriques de ce sèche-cheveux sont sous tension, 
même lorsque son interrupteur est positionné sur off.

Pour réduire le risque d’accident mortel par électrocution : 
1. Toujours le débrancher immédiatement après utilisation. 
2. Ne pas l’utiliser dans le baignoire. 
3. Ne pas placer ni entreposer l'appareil dans un endroit à partir
    duquel il peut tomber ou être entraîné dans une baignoire ou
    un évier. 
4. Ne pas le placer ni plonger dans de l’eau ou tout autre liquide. 
5. Si un appareil tombe dans l’eau, le débrancher
    immédiatement. Ne pas mettre les mains dans l’eau. 
  
AVERTISSEMENT - Pour réduire le risque de brûlure, 
d'électrocution, d'incendie, ou de blessure : 
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1. Cet appareil ne doit jamais être laissé sans surveillance 
lorsqu’il est branché. 
2. Une supervision étroite est nécessaire lorsque cet appareil 
est utilisé par, sur ou à proximité d’enfants ou de personnes 
handicapées. 
3. N’utiliser cet appareil que dans le cadre de son usage 
prévu, tel qu’il est décrit dans ce mode d’emploi. Ne pas 
utiliser d’accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant. 
4. Ne jamais utiliser cet appareil si sa fiche ou son câble est 
endommagé, s’il ne fonctionne pas correctement, s’il est 
tombé, s’il a été endommagé ou s’il a été plongé dans l’eau. 
Retourner l’appareil à un centre d’après-vente pour 
évaluation et réparation. 
5. Garder le câble d’alimentation à l’écart des surfaces 
chauffées. Ne pas enrouler le câble d’alimentation autour de 
l’appareil. 



21

6. Ne jamais bloquer les ouvertures d’air de l’appareil et ne 
jamais le placer sur une surface souple, par exemple un lit ou 
un canapé, où les ouvertures d’air pourraient être bloquées. 
Maintenir les ouvertures d’air libres de peluches, cheveux et 
autres. 
7. Ne jamais l’utiliser pendant le sommeil ou en état de 
somnolence. 
8. Ne jamais faire tomber ni insérer d’objets dans les 
ouvertures ou les flexibles. 
9. Ne pas utiliser à l’extérieur ni dans une pièce où l’on 
emploie des aérosols (sprays) ou près d’une source 
d’oxygène. 
10. Ne pas utiliser de rallonge avec cet appareil. 
11. Ne pas diriger l’air chaud vers les yeux ou vers toute 
autre zone sensible. 
12. Les accessoires peuvent devenir chauds pendant 
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l’utilisation. Avant toute manipulation, il faut les laisser 
refroidir. 
13. Ne pas poser l’appareil sur une surface pendant qu’il 
fonctionne. 
14. Pendant l’utilisation de l’appareil, maintenir les cheveux à 
l’écart des entrées d’air. 
15. Ne pas utiliser avec un convertisseur de tension. .

AVERTISSEMENT:
RISQUE D’ÉLECTROCUTION, NE PAS IMMERGER OU UTILISER L'APPAREIL DANS LE 
BAIGNOIRE.

Conseils de sécurité concernant le cordon d’alimentation 

1. Ne jamais tirer sur le cordon ni sur l’appareil. 
2. Pour brancher la fiche, la saisir fermement et la guider dans la prise. 
3. Pour débrancher l’appareil, saisir la fiche et la retirer de la prise. 
4. Avant l’emploi, inspecter le cordon d'alimentation à la recherche de coupures et/ou de traces 
d'abrasion. Si tel est le cas, cela indique que l’appareil doit être soumis à un entretien et que le 
cordon doit être remplacé. Prière de le renvoyer à notre Service après-vente ou à un centre 
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d’entretien agréé. 
5. Ne jamais enrouler fermement le cordon autour de l’appareil, parce que cela risque de 
soumettre le cordon à un stress inutile à l’endroit où il pénètre dans l'appareil, à l’effilocher ou à 
le rompre. 

NE PAS UTILISER L’APPAREIL SI LE CORDON D'ALIMENTATION SEMBLE ABÎMÉ ET SI 
L’APPAREIL TRAVAILLE EN CONTINU OU S’IL CESSE DE FONCTIONNER.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
USAGE EN INTÉRIEUR UNIQUEMENT

Cet appareil est muni de deux systèmes d'isolation au lieu d'une mise à la terre.  
L’appareil à double isolation est dépourvu de mise à la terre et aucun moyen de mise à la terre 
ne doit y être ajouté. L’entretien d’un appareil à double isolation exige un soin extrême et une 
connaissance du système et doit être confié à du personnel d’entretien qualifié.

MODE D’EMPLOI
• « Cet appareil est doté d’une fiche polarisée (une broche est plus large que l’autre). Par mesure 
de sécurité, cette fiche ne se branche dans une prise polarisée que d’une seule manière. Si la 
fiche n’entre pas complètement dans la prise, l’inverser. Si cela ne convient toujours pas, 
contacter un électricien qualifié. Ne pas essayer de contourner cette mesure de sécurité. » 
• Ne pas obstruer la grille d’entrée-sortie d'air parce que cela provoquerait une surchauffe de 
l’appareil. Cet appareil est équipé d'un disjoncteur de sécurité qui coupe l’alimentation si la 
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température dépasse le niveau voulu. 
• Attendre 10 minutes avant d’utiliser à nouveau l’appareil. 
• Pour prolonger la vie de l’appareil, il est recommandé de le commuter sur le réglage le plus froid 
pendant quelques secondes avant de le mettre hors tension. 

Ne jamais enrouler le cordon de manière serrée autour du sèche-cheveux.

GARANTIE SUR LE PRODUIT
La garantie sur le produit est régie par les réglementations en vigueur et sera valable sur 
présentation du ticket de caisse original, lisible et en parfait état. Pour accéder au service 
d’après-vente sous garantie, il est nécessaire de se rendre au point de vente où l’achat a été 
effectué, muni de la preuve d’achat originale.



25

COMMENT UTILISER LE SÈCHE-CHEVEUX :
Les touches de réglage pour la vitesse et la température sont séparées. (Fig.1)

Réglage de la vitesse
0 = OFF /    = Moyenne /      = Grande

Réglage de la température
I = Froide / II = Légèrement chaude / III = Chaude

Le débit d’air et les températures sont toujours sous contrôle afin d’assurer un maximum de 
délicatesse pour les cheveux.

6 combinaisons de 2 vitesses et 3 températures
     = Moyenne + I = Froide = vitesse moyenne à air froid
     = Moyenne + II = Légèrement chaude = vitesse moyenne à air légèrement chaud
     = Moyenne + III = Chaude = vitesse moyenne à air chaud
     = Grande + I = Froide = grande vitesse à air froid
     = Grande + II = Légèrement chaude = grande vitesse à air légèrement chaud
     = Grande + III = Chaude = grande vitesse à air chaud
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COUP D'AIR FROID
Le bouton « Coup d'Air Froid » pourra être utilisé pendant le séchage des cheveux pour favoriser 
la tenue de la mise en plis. (Fig. 2).

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
Le sèche-cheveux iQ Lite est équipé de deux filtres amovibles : un filtre métallique microperforé 
à l’intérieur duquel se trouve un filtre en tissu (PMF TECH), qui filtrent efficacement la poussière 
et les particules dans l’environnement. Faciles à retirer, ils se lavent parfaitement à l’eau en 
retirant la saleté qui y adhère. Cette étape de nettoyage manuel devrait être effectuée chaque 
semaine dans le cadre d’une utilisation professionnelle. En cas d’utilisation privée, le nettoyage 
peut être fait une fois par mois.

ATTENTION, l’accumulation de saleté peut endommager le moteur et influer sur les 
performances du sèche-cheveux.

AVERTISSEMENT : NE PAS ALLUMER LE SÈCHE-CHEVEUX SI LES FILTRES NE SONT PAS 
INSTALLÉS.
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l’utilisation. Avant toute manipulation, il faut les laisser 
refroidir. 
13. Ne pas poser l’appareil sur une surface pendant qu’il 
fonctionne. 
14. Pendant l’utilisation de l’appareil, maintenir les cheveux à 
l’écart des entrées d’air. 
15. Ne pas utiliser avec un convertisseur de tension. .

PROCESSUS CORRECT DE NETTOYAGE MANUEL DES FILTRES
1) Pour retirer les filtres, débrancher l’iQ Lite du secteur, extraire le filtre métallique microperforé 
en le faisant tourner dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre et en le tirant délicatement 
vers l’arrière pour le sortir complètement. Après avoir retiré le filtre métallique, retirer le filtre en 
tissu (PMF TECH) en le faisant glisser vers l’arrière. (Fig. 3).
2) Utiliser les accessoires de nettoyage inclus dans le Care Kit pour retirer les poussières et les 
particules accumulées dans les filtres, de façon à éliminer la saleté très incrustée. Laver les filtres 
en les laissant tremper pendant 20 minutes dans un récipient avec de l’eau tiède et du savon. 
Ensuite, frotter l’intérieur et l’extérieur pour éliminer la saleté. Rincer ensuite à l’eau courante : 
s’assurer que l’eau s’écoule sans s’accumuler. Si l’eau s’écoule à travers les filtres, cela signifie 
qu’ils ont été correctement nettoyés. Si la saleté persiste, répéter l’opération et réduire l’intervalle 
de temps entre les lavages manuels ; le temps varie en fonction de la saleté du milieu 
d’utilisation. (Fig. 4)

ATTENTION : S’ASSURER QUE LES FILTRES SONT TOTALEMENT SECS ET SANS HUMIDITÉ 
AVANT DE LES INSÉRER DANS LE SÈCHE-CHEVEUX. LES NETTOYER FRÉQUEMMENT.

3) Remettre en place les filtres. Commencer par le filtre en tissu (PMF Tech) puis remettre en 
place le filtre métallique microperforé. Ensuite, faire tourner délicatement dans le sens des 
aiguilles d’une montre pour garantir que le filtre métallique microperforé est bien positionné.

ATTENTION : Il est extrêmement important de bien le placer sur les guides d’encastrement et 
que le filtre glisse sans exercer aucune pression. Si les filtres ont mal été placés, une pression 
excessive pourrait les endommager, voire même les casser. (Fig. 3). 
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INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’UTILISATION DES ACCESSOIRES EMBOUTS, DIFFUSEUR ET 
BAGUE
Pour insérer l’accessoire voulu, appuyer légèrement contre la partie avant de raccordement 
jusqu’à la fin et ainsi obtenir le bon positionnement. Tous les accessoires de l’iQ Lite sont 
équipés d’un système de verrouillage à pression qui permet à l’accessoire de tourner librement 
tout en étant fixé. Après l’utilisation, il peut être démonté en forçant légèrement pour l’extraire. 
(Fig. 5)

ACCESSOIRES
• 2 EMBOUTS
• 1 DIFFUSEUR
• 1 BAGUE
• ANNEAU POUR SUSPENDRE L’APPAREIL INCLUS
• KIT DE RECHANGE : FILTRES EN TISSU

EFFET VENTURI
La forme de iQ Lite permet de faciliter l’effet Venturi, c’est-à-dire de diffuser un débit d’air 
supérieur pour l’effet d'aspiration sans demander ni consommer plus d’énergie. (Fig. 6)

IMPORTANT :
Utiliser uniquement les accessoires originaux de l’appareil GAMA PROFESSIONAL.
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1. Cet appareil ne doit jamais être laissé sans surveillance 
lorsqu’il est branché. 
2. Une supervision étroite est nécessaire lorsque cet appareil 
est utilisé par, sur ou à proximité d’enfants ou de personnes 
handicapées. 
3. N’utiliser cet appareil que dans le cadre de son usage 
prévu, tel qu’il est décrit dans ce mode d’emploi. Ne pas 
utiliser d’accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant. 
4. Ne jamais utiliser cet appareil si sa fiche ou son câble est 
endommagé, s’il ne fonctionne pas correctement, s’il est 
tombé, s’il a été endommagé ou s’il a été plongé dans l’eau. 
Retourner l’appareil à un centre d’après-vente pour 
évaluation et réparation. 
5. Garder le câble d’alimentation à l’écart des surfaces 
chauffées. Ne pas enrouler le câble d’alimentation autour de 
l’appareil. 

Si le CÂBLE D’ALIMENTATION est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, par un 
agent de maintenance officiel ou par des personnes dotées de qualifications similaires afin 
d’éviter tout danger.

Lorsque l’appareil est utilisé dans une salle de bain, le débrancher après utilisation puisque sa 
proximité avec de l’eau représente un danger, même si l’appareil est éteint ; pour plus de 
protection, il est recommandé d’installer un dispositif à courant résiduel (RCD), d’un courant de 
fonctionnement résiduel nominal n’excédant pas 30 mA, dans le circuit électrique alimentant la 
salle de bain. Demander conseil à l’installateur. 

ATTENTION : Afin d’éviter tout danger dû à une réinitialisation accidentelle de la PROTECTION 
THERMIQUE, cet appareil ne doit pas être alimenté par un dispositif de commutation externe, 
comme un minuteur, ou branché à un circuit qui est régulièrement mis sous tension et hors 
tension par le service public.



STOCKAGE- Important
Lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé, « LE DÉBRANCHER » Laisser refroidir l'appareil et le conserver sur un 
support mural dans un lieu sécurisé, sec et hors de la portée des enfants. Ne jamais enrouler le 
cordon autour de l’appareil, car cela pourrait entraîner une usure prématurée du cordon et il 
pourrait se rompre. Manipuler le cordon avec soin pour garantir une longue durée et éviter de le 
tirer d’un coup sec, de le tordre ou de le tendre, en particulier au niveau de la prise. Si le cordon 
est enroulé, le dérouler avant de l’utiliser.

Rendez-vous sur le site www.gamaprofessional.com pour trouver les manuels du produit et les 
avertissements d'utilisation.
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ESP
Gracias por haber adquirido un producto GAMA by GAMA.PROFESSIONAL. Estamos seguros de 
que sabrás valorar el cuidado con el que ha sido proyectado y realizado. La investigación GAMA 
by GAMA.PROFESSIONAL continúa, como siempre, conjugando innovación y tecnología para 
llegar a productos de altísima calidad, creados con las técnicas más modernas y los mejores 
materiales. Esto garantiza óptimas performances, estudiadas para los usuarios más exigentes 
que desean obtener un resultado excepcional tanto en el salón profesional como en casa. Antes 
de utilizarlo, lee atentamente las instrucciones y consérvalas.

ADVERTENCIAS:
LEER ATENTAMENTE ANTES DE USAR EL PRODUCTO.
GUARDAR ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.

1. Verifique que el voltaje del suministro eléctrico concuerde con 
el de su artefacto. Cualquier error en la conexión puede provo-
car un daño irreparable, sin la cobertura de la garantía. 2. 
Cuando el aparato se utiliza en un baño, desenchúfelo después 
de usarlo, ya que la proximidad del agua representa un peligro 
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incluso cuando el aparato está apagado. Este aparato, para su 
seguridad, posee doble aislación, debe ser utilizado sólo en inte-
riores. Para una protección adicional, se recomienda la instala-
ción de un dispositivo de corriente residual (RCD) que tenga una 
corriente de funcionamiento residual nominal que no exceda los 
30 mA en el circuito eléctrico que alimenta el baño. Consultar a 
su instalador. 3. Los accesorios del secador se calientan mucho 
durante su uso. Evite el contacto con las partes calientes del 
mismo. 4. Apague el secador cuando no lo utilice, incluso duran-
te un breve lapso de tiempo. 5. No sumerja ni humedezca el dis-
positivo. 

6. PRECAUCION: No utilice 
este dispositivo en una bañera, 
ducha o un depósito lleno de 
agua. 

ADVRTENCIA: No usar este aparato
cerca de las bañeras, duchas, recipintes u

otros depósitos que contengan agua
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7. Desenchufe el secador antes de los procedimientos de 
limpieza y mantenimiento. 8. Asegúrese que las entradas y 
salidas de aire no estén bloqueadas. 9. Tome el secador por 
su mango para manipularlo. 10. No sostener ni manejar el 
aparato por cable. Evitar envolver el cable alrededor del apa-
rato y de doblarlo o someterlo a torsiones que puedan com-
prometer su correcto funcionamiento, dañando así al seca-
dor de pelo. No seguir las indicaciones y advertencias prece-
dentes puede causar un cortocircuito y, por lo tanto, daños 
irreparables al secador de pelo, además de poner en riesgo 
la seguridad del usuario. 11. No utilice un cable prolongador. 
12. No limpie el secador con productos abrasivos o corrosi-
vos. 13. No lo  utilice en temperaturas por debajo de 0ºC y 
por encima de 35ºC. 14. Este producto no está previsto para 
ser utilizado por personas (niños inclusive) con capacidades 
físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o con falta de 



34

experiencia y conocimiento, excepto que se haya dado ins-
trucción o supervisión referida al uso del aparato por una 
persona responsable de su seguridad. Los niños deben ser 
supervisados para asegurar que no jueguen con el aparato. 
15. Si da usos inapropiados o si no se cumple con las ins-
trucciones, el fabricante no se hará responsable y la garantía 
no aplicará. En función de la política de mejora constante de 
nuestros productos, nos reservamos el derecho a modificar 
el estándar del artefacto. Lamentamos no poder notificarlo 
oportunamente. 16. Este es un equipo apto para utilizar con 
seguridad hasta los 2000mts (MSMM). 17. Cuando el apara-
to esté conectado, nunca lo deje desatendido, 18. Si el cable 
de alimentación presentase partes deterioradas deberá ser 
reemplazado únicamente por personal especializado. No uti-
lizar dispositivos y/o accesorios modificados o que no hayan 
sido autorizados por el fabricante.



           El símbolo presente en el producto y en el embalaje
           indica que el producto no debe ser considerado
           como un residuo doméstico corriente sino que, una
           vez que se ha decidido desecharlo, debe ser llevado 
a un punto de recogida apropiado para el reciclaje de 
aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos. Desechando este 
aparato en modo apropiado, se contribuye a evitar 
potenciales consecuencias negativas para el medio 
ambiente y para la salud, que podrían derivar de un 
tratamiento inadecuado del mismo. Para más información 
sobre el reciclaje de este aparato, contactar con el 
ayuntamiento, con el servicio local de desechos o con la 
tienda donde ha comprado el aparato.

Este aparato, para su seguridad, ha sido diseñado
con un doble aislamiento. 
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Este Logo solo es válido para productos
distribuídos en el territorio EUROPEO.

GARANTÍA DEL PRODUCTO
La garantía del producto está sujeta a la normativa vigente y 
se activa con la exhibición del comprobante de compra en 
original, legible y completo en todas sus partes. Para acce-
der al servicio de asistencia en garantía es necesario presen-
tarse con el comprobante de compra original en el punto de 
venta en el cual ha sido realizada la compra.
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CÓMO UTILIZAR EL SECADOR:
los botones de velocidad y temperatura se encuentran separados. (Fig.1)

Selección de velocidad
0 = OFF /     = Media /      = Fuerte

Selección de temperatura
I = Frío / II = Levemente caliente / III = Caliente

El flujo de aire y la temperatura están siempre bajo control, garantizando la máxima delicadeza 
para los cabellos.

6 combinaciones 2 velocidades y 3 temperaturas
     = Media + I = Frío = velocidad media con aire frío
     = Media + II = Levemente caliente = velocidad media con aire levemente caliente
     = Media + III = Caliente = velocidad media con aire caliente 
     = Fuerte + I = Frío = velocidad fuerte con aire frío
     = Fuerte + II = Levemente caliente = velocidad fuerte con aire levemente caliente
     = Fuerte + III = Caliente = velocidad fuerte con aire caliente
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GOLPE DE AIRE FRÍO
Botón golpe de aire frio, usted podrá utilizar este botón durante el secado de su cabello, el cual 
ayudará a la fijación de su peinado (Fig. 2).

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
El secador iQ Lite cuenta con dos filtros extraíbles: un filtro metálico microperforado que en su 
interior contiene un filtro de tela (PMF TECH), que filtran eficientemente el polvo y las partículas 
en el ambiente, los cuales se retiran fácilmente para una adecuada limpieza bajo el agua 
removiendo la suciedad adherida. Este paso de limpieza manual debe ser semanal en el uso 
profesional. En el uso doméstico puede ser mensual.

ADVERTENCIA: La acumulación de suciedad, puede dañar el motor y afectar el desempeño 
del secador.

ADVERTENCIA: NO ENCIENDA EL SECADOR SIN LOS FILTROS COLOCADOS.
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CORRECTO PROCESO DE LIMPIEZA MANUAL DE FILTROS
1) Para quitar los filtros, desenchufe el iQ Lite de la corriente, extraiga el filtro metálico 
microperforado, girando en sentido anti-horario y tire delicadamente hacia atrás para retirarlo 
completamente. Una vez retirado el filtro metálico quite el filtro de tela (PMF TECH) deslizándolo 
hacia atrás. (Fig. 3).
2) Con los accesorios de limpieza incluidos en el Care Kit, frotar el cepillo suavemente por los 
filtros para eliminar las partículas atrapadas. Luego, dejarlos en remojo en un recipiente con agua 
tibia y jabón durante 20 minutos. Transcurrido este tiempo frotarlos nuevamente con los 
accesorios de limpieza por dentro y por fuera para eliminar la suciedad fuertemente adherida. 
Enjuagarlos bajo el grifo de agua para que la suciedad se desprenda; asegurarse de que el agua 
fluya sin acumularse. Si el agua fluye a través de los filtros, la limpieza de los filtros se ha 
realizado correctamente. Si la suciedad persiste, repita la operación y reduzca el tiempo entre los 
lavados manuales, estos tiempos varian según la suciedad en el ambiente de uso. (Fig. 4)

ADVERTENCIA: ASEGURARSE QUE LOS FILTROS ESTEN COMPLETAMENTE SECOS Y 
LIBRES DE HUMEDAD, ANTES DE COLOCARLOS EN EL SECADOR. LIMPIARLOS 
FRECUENTEMENTE.

3) Colocar nuevamente los filtros. Comenzar por el filtro de tela (PMF TECH) y luego el filtro 
metálico microperforado.
Una vez colocados gire cuidadosamente en sentido horario para asegurar el correcto 
posicionamento del filtro metálico microperforado.

ATENCIÓN: Es sumamente importante la correcta colocación sobre las guías de encastre y 
deslizarlos suavemente sin ejercer ningún tipo de presión. Si el encastre de los filtros es 
incorrecto, un exceso en la presión aplicada podría dañar la pieza e incluso provocar su rotura. 
(Fig. 3).
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INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA INSERCIÓN DE LOS ACCESORIOS BOQUILLAS, DIFUSOR Y 
COBERTOR
Para montar el accesorio deseado, es necesario presionar levemente contra la parte delantera 
de acoplamiento hasta el final y asi lograr la correcta inserción. Todos los accesorios del iQ LITE 
presentan una traba a presión que permite al accesorio rotar libremente y estar asegurado al 
mismo tiempo. Luego de su utilización, puede ser removido haciendo fuerza para extraerlo.
(Fig. 5)

ACCESORIOS
• 2 BOQUILLAS
• 1 DIFUSOR
• 1 COBERTOR
• ARO COLGANTE INCLUIDO
• KIT REPUESTO: FILTROS DE TELA

EFECTO VENTURI
El exclusivo diseño de iQ LITE facilita el efecto Venturi, al difundir un flujo de aire superior por el 
efecto de la
aspiración, sin requerir un consumo de energía adicional. (Fig 6).

IMPORTANTE:
Utilizar sólo los accesorios originales del aparato GAMA PROFESSIONAL.
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Line cord safety tips:
1. Never pull or yank on the cord or the appliance.
2. To insert plug, grasp it firmly and guide it into outlet.
3. To disconnect appliance, grasp plug and remove it from outlet.
4. Before each use, inspect the line cord for cuts and/or abras ion marks. If any are found, this indicates that 
the appliance should be serviced and the line cord replaced. Please return it to our Service Department or to 

En el sitio web www.gamaprofessional.com puedes encontrar los manuales de producto y las 
advertencias.

IMPORTANTE:
Utilizar sólo los accesorios originales del aparato GAMA.
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